----- RESPONSE TO WOMEN AND EQUALITIES SELECT COMMITTEE, JANUARY 2019---Submission written in a personal capacity by Dr Emma Chapman, Royal Society Dorothy Hodgkin
Fellow, Imperial College London. I have worked on issues of sexual misconduct in STEM both
individually over the past 8 years and in the past 2 years as a member of The 1752 Group
(https://1752group.com), a research organisation tackling sexual misconduct in higher education. I
was awarded the 2018 Royal Society Athena Medal for driving nationally impactful policy changes
concerning sexual harassment issues in higher education. Contact: e.chapman@imperial.ac.uk
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Evidence enclosed of a unique legal settlement made with a UK university in 2017 with a
confidentiality waiver clause as opposed to a full NDA clause.
Current strict confidentiality clauses are legally unnecessary and damaging to both
complainants and wider reform of inadequate internal disciplinary processes.
NDAs are routinely used in cases of sexual misconduct in higher education, applied to multiple
victims of serial harassers and can total over £100k per harasser. This is in contrast to the lack
of funding available for prevention of harassment and reform of policies.
Disciplinary processes within higher education institutions are not fit for purpose. It can be
argued they are discriminatory under the 2010 UK Equalities Act as they are biased against,
and fail to protect, the complainants, who are disproportionately women.
NDAs are not correlated with concurrent strong action on the harasser and often serve to hide
both the impact of the harassment and the institutional failings in dealing with a complaint.
NDAs and contractually imposed silence are major obstacles towards reform of sexual
misconduct policy in higher education. They prevent victims from protecting themselves
against retaliation, enable toxic cultures and harassers to perpetuate and allow inadequate
complaints processes to remain unchallenged.
NDAs in sexual misconduct cases remove the accountability of higher education institutions
to the safeguarding of their students and staff.
As of January 2019, California banned nondisclosure provisions in settlements involving claims
of sexual assault, harassment or discrimination based on sex. New York has a similar ban
unless the agreement is requested by the complainant. The UK should follow suit.

1. NDAs are a common method used by UK universities when a settlement is sought by either the
accused harasser or the complainant. The silencing nature of NDAs has made it difficult to
ascertain the full quantitative extent of their implementation, but their prevalence is clear from
discussions with victims/survivors and legal experts in the area (e.g. McAllister Olivarius
www.mcolaw.com).
2. NDAs are implemented when a complainant seeks action on the part of the university,
including financial or other compensation. Examples include asking for an extension on study
time or research contract, financial compensation for medical costs associated with original
harassment or trauma of the reporting process, or acquisition of a statement from the
university on the outcome of the disciplinary process. Their blanket application in this manner
in inappropriate as it exploits the vulnerability and desperation of complainants who are often
just requesting reasonable protections in line with what the accused has received.
3. NDAs prevent complainants from speaking out about the existence of any disciplinary process,
even if the complaint was upheld. Harassers are thus able to claim innocence and, in some
cases, deny a process existed, compromising the reputation of the complainant who is unable
to defend themselves due to the NDA.

4. The apparent lack of justice observed by the wider community prevents further complaints.
One of the reasons potential complainants choose not to pursue a complaint is because they
do not think anything will happen. The 1752 Group survey (“Power in the Academy: Staff sexual
misconduct in UK higher education1”, The 1752 Group, April 2018) showed that fewer than one
in ten respondents (9.6%) who experienced staff sexual misconduct reported to their
institution. 81% of respondents who experienced or were aware of misconduct did not report
an incident. This is unsurprising since the widespread implementation of NDAs results in
outcomes being hidden, even when the behaviour is severe and well known, leading to a loss
of faith in the ability of an institution to follow up a complaint adequately.
5. NDAs can give the illusion of lack of action by institutions following a complaint, reinforcing the
antiquated culture which tolerates sexual harassment, backing up those who believe this
behaviour is reasonable.
6. The role of NDAs is especially damaging considering the inadequate nature of internal
grievance processes in higher education (see “Silencing Students: Institutional responses to
staff sexual misconduct in UK higher education2”, 1752 Group, October 2018 and Fig. 1). In the
1752 Group survey1 the experiences of those who did make a complaint to their institution
indicates that institutions are failing students in multiple ways. 90% of this group of
respondents reported at least one way in which their institution failed them. Over half of
respondents believed that their institution did not respond adequately to their complaint. Half
of respondents believed that the institution had denied their experience or made reporting
difficult. Only one in four respondents who had reported their experience to their institution
thought that their institution had taken proactive steps to prevent this type of experience.
7. When you make a complaint of sexual misconduct it is standard that the investigation and
disciplinary process must remain confidential, even after its conclusion. Internal processes are
usually biased towards the alleged harasser, with little or no protection given to the
complainant. They are often without time limit and contain inappropriate allowances such as
allowing cross-examination by the alleged harassers and denying complainants any knowledge
of the outcome of the process they initiated with their complaint. NDAs not only prevent
complainants from speaking out about the harassment they experienced or the outcome of a
process, but they also prevent complainant from whistleblowing an inadequate process - a
legally inadequate situation.
8. Due consideration should also be given to the fact that NDA-style clauses are used within many
employment contracts, preventing those still in an institution’s employ from speaking out
about either a harasser or an inadequate process. The legal protection given to whistleblowers
is not common knowledge and so these clauses act as effective silencing methods. In addition,
reputations of entire research groups/departments can be damaged as institutionally imposed
silence is interpreted more widely as complicity.
9. NDAs are used to silence multiple victims of single and serial harassers. The quantative value
for this is difficult to pin down but we know of two cases in London in the last 5 years where
settlements totalling over £100k per institution were given to multiple victims of single
harassers. My personal settlement constituted part of one of these cases.
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https://www.nusconnect.org.uk/resources/nus-staff-student-sexual-misconduct-report
https://1752group.files.wordpress.com/2018/09/silencing-students_the-1752-group.pdf

10. On October 19th 2017 I signed a legal settlement with University College London concerning
the way in which my complaint of sexual misconduct was handled. I asked that the settlement
waived the confidentiality previously imposed upon me and this was granted. It gave me a
letter verifying the fact that the accused had been given a final warning and a two-year
academic restraining order relating to his interactions with me and allowed me to share that
to defend myself against retaliation.

Figure 1: Experience/perception of institutional handling of complaint. Taken from Power in
the Academy: Staff sexual misconduct in UK higher education ”, The 1752 Group, April 2018

11. My settlement allowed me to speak out about the inadequate disciplinary process in an effort
to promote reform and resulted in an institution-wide ban on the use of NDAs in sexual
misconduct settlements3. This approach needs to be made a legal necessity in the same way
that is occurring in the United States. For example as of January 2019 California now bans
nondisclosure provisions in settlements involving claims of sexual assault, harassment or
discrimination based on sex. New York has a similar ban unless the agreement is requested by
the complainant.
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https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/sex-harassment-victims-force-university-college-london-to-end-gaggingorders-h9v9v279f

12. I made my complaint in August 2015 alongside multiple other individuals. The disciplinary
hearing took place in May 2016 with several charges upheld though the accused remained in
post. An appeal in December 2016 found that the hearing should be redone, partly in order to
hear my evidence more fully. Despite this, in March 2017, UCL settled with the accused settling
the multiple complaints and upheld investigations of harassment and retaliation without the
complainants’ knowledge or permission.
13. The confidentiality imposed as a standard part of the process resulted in false protestations of
innocence and retaliation towards me in the form of reputation damage. The confidentiality
prevented me from feeling legally safe speaking out. I therefore sought a legal safeguard in
terms of a confidentiality waiver.
14. In June 2017 McAllister Olivarius lodged a complaint with the Employment Tribunal on my
behalf and entered negotiations with UCL. The legal arguments are summarized below
(Appendix 1).
15. McAllister Olivarius claimed that not only had the original behaviour of their employee
constituted harassment but that the handling of my complaint had constituted harassment
and victimisation as well. It therefore constituted one event of continuing harassment,
allowing us to file outside the three-month sexual harassment employment tribunal limit which
would have applied only to the original harassment.
16. UCL settled in October 2017, granting a confidentiality waiver and requested documents
supporting my cooperative role in the process and stating the outcome. The confidentiality
surrounding these processes is unnecessary as it was easily waived when legally challenged in
this way. The settlement agreement is pasted below in Appendix 2 and has been redacted to
protect identities of individuals so as not to distract from the central issue of this consultation.
Section 5.3 deals with the confidentiality waiver. These confidentiality waivers and documents
should be given as standard at the end of processes in order to allow transparency, protect
complainants and encourage reform.
Appendix 1
Legal Claims Summary
a.

Sexual harassment, contrary to sections 26(2) and 40 of the EA.

b.

Harassment, related to the protected characteristic of sex (gender), contrary to sections
26(1) and 40 of the EA;

c.

Direct Discrimination in relation to the protected characteristic of sex (gender), contrary
to sections 13 and 39(2) of the EA;

d.

Pregnancy and maternity discrimination, contrary to sections 18 and 39(2) of the EA, in
relation to UCL and XXXX's treatment of the Claimant while she was an employee during
her pregnancy and maternity leaves in 2013 and 2015.

e.

Indirect discrimination in relation to the protected characteristic of sex (gender), contrary
to sections 19 and 39(2) of the EA.

f.

Victimisation, contrary to sections 27 and 39(4) of the Equality Act 2010 (“EA”);

g.

Protected disclosure detriment, contrary to sections 47B(1), (1A) and (1B) of the
Employment Rights Act 1996 (“ERA”).

“UCL is liable for the acts and omissions of its employees, including XXXX or any of its HR or
managerial staff, under section 109 of the EA. UCL is liable for any whistleblowing detriment caused
by an act of any of its workers, including XXXX or any of its HR or managerial staff, under section 47B
of the ERA.
Each act of XXXX's unwanted conduct of a sexual nature towards the Claimant, which occurred while
she was employed by UCL, both during her PhD course from
2010-2013 (when she was employed as a Demonstrator) and as an RA from the end of
2013 to October 2015, which had the purpose or effect of violating the Claimant's dignity or creating
an intimidating, hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive environment for the Claimant, was an
instance of harassment, contrary to section 26(2) of the EA.
Further, UCL harassed the Claimant, contrary to section 26(1) of the EA, each time it subjected her to
unwanted conduct during its handling of her 2015 and 2016
Complaints. In particular, by the following:
• The sheer length of time UCL took to progress her 2015 Complaint;
• The fact that the goal posts appeared to keep moving, through continual extensions and
postponements of the next key event.;
• UCL's failure to offer or provide the Claimant with an appropriate investigative procedure for
handling her complaint which would accord her basic rights and protections;
• UCL’s failure to put in place adequate safeguards to prevent XXXX from mischaracterising the
Claimant's evidence and defaming her generally to colleagues in her field;
• UCL's failure to provide the Claimant with access to the findings report or outcome letters;
• UCL's decision to conclude its investigation into XXXX without making any open findings of
fact, while yet clearly considering XXXX's conduct to have been sufficiently at fault to warrant
the continuing imposition of sanctions against him
Appendix 2
SEE NEXT PAGE

Dated:

October 2017

WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND SUBJECT TO CONTRACT
(1)

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON

(2)

DR EMMA CHAPMAN

Settlement agreement

EC settlement agreement – final
18 October 2017

1.

DEFINITIONS

1.1

In this Agreement the following expressions have the following meanings:
“the Claimant’s Legal Adviser”
“Complaint”

Georgina Calvert-Lee of McAllister Olivarius, Pearce
Building, 7th Floor, West Street, Maidenhead, SL6
1RL;
The complaint or series of complaints and allegations
made by the Claimant to UCL in 2015.

“Early Conciliation”

the process of early conciliation commenced by the
Claimant with ACAS on 26 May 2017 in relation to
potential claims against UCL and allocated the EC
reference number R144179/17;

“Employment”

the Claimant’s employment with UCL as a
demonstrator during her PhD Studies and then as a
Post-Doctoral Research Associate during the period
December 2013 to October 2015;

“Group Entity”

all undertakings which are ultimately owned or
controlled by UCL for the time being and any
academic unit or activity centre of UCL for the time
being;

“PhD Studies”

the Claimant’s PhD studies with UCL during the period
October 2010 to December 2013;

“Public Statement”
or “Public Comment”

(i) a written statement or comment published in an
online or hard-copy print publication, or in an online
forum accessible by at least 10 people; or
(ii) an oral statement or comment published by way
of broadcast media or online or through radio or
television; or
(iii) a social media post (other than a private
message)
provided that, in the case of UCL, a Public Statement
or Public Comment shall only mean such statements
or comments as described above which are
authorised on behalf of UCL by, or on behalf of, UCL’s
Head of Media Relations;

“the Tribunal Claim”

the proceedings initiated by the Claimant in the
London Central Employment Tribunal on 9 August
2017 against UCL which have been allocated case
number 2206766/2017;

“the Excluded Claims”

as that expression is defined in Clause 2.1 below;

“the Settled Claims”

as that expression is defined in Clause 8.1 below
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or otherwise are those listed in Schedule 1 of this Agreement (including the
Excluded Claims) and that she has no other claim and/or complaint and/or cause
of action against UCL or any Group Entity or any of its or their respective current
or former officers and employees whether statutory or otherwise.
11.

AGREEMENT NOT TO SUE AND INDEMNITY

11.1

The Claimant agrees, not to commence, voluntarily aid in any way, prosecute or cause to
be commenced or prosecuted against UCL or any Group Entity or any of its or their
respective current or former officers or employees, any action, suit or other proceeding
concerning the Settled Claims, in this jurisdiction or any other.

11.2

In the event of the Claimant commencing any future action or claims or any proceedings
or being granted any judgment against UCL or any Group Entity or any of its or their
respective current or former officers and employees in respect of the Settled Claims, the
Claimant shall indemnify UCL in respect of:
11.2.1

its legal costs of defending such action or proceedings (including reasonable legal
and professional fees and disbursements together with VAT thereon); and

11.2.2

any award or judgment

and such part of the Payment equivalent to the amount of such costs, award or judgment
shall become immediately repayable to UCL as a debt.
11.3

UCL agrees not to commence any future action or claim or proceedings against the Claimant
for any present or past acts or omissions relating to any of the Settled Claims.

11.4

In the event of UCL commencing any future action or claim or proceedings or being granted
any judgment against the Claimant in respect of any present or past act or omission relating
to the Settled Claims, UCL shall indemnify the Claimant in respect of:
11.4.1

her legal costs of defending such action or proceedings (including reasonable
legal and professional fees and disbursements together with VAT thereon); and

11.4.2

any award or judgment.

11.5

Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent either party from commencing an action or claim
against the other for breach of this Agreement, or for any future act or omission.

12.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12.1

To the extent that they are relevant, the conditions regulating settlement agreements,
compromise agreements and compromise contracts under the following instruments and
provisions (as subsequently consolidated, modified or re-enacted from time to time) are
satisfied and met: the Sex Discrimination Act 1975; the Employment Rights Act 1996; and
paragraphs (c) and (d) of section 147(3) of the Equality Act 2010.

12.2

The Claimant confirms that:
12.2.1

she has received advice from the Claimant’s Legal Adviser (who is a relevant
independent adviser within the meaning of the provisions referred to in Clause
12.1) as to the terms and effect of this Agreement and in particular its effect on
her ability to pursue her rights before an Employment Tribunal; and

12.2.2

she will procure that the Claimant’s Legal Adviser completes and signs the
Certificate in Schedule 2.

13.

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

13.1

Notwithstanding that this Agreement is marked “without prejudice and subject to contract”
when the Agreement has been dated and signed by or on behalf of the Parties and is
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accompanied by the Certificate in Schedule 2 duly completed and signed by the Claimant’s
Legal Adviser it will become an open and binding agreement between the parties.
14.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

14.1

This Agreement and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it
is and will be governed by the law of England and Wales and any dispute including in relation
to any non-contractual obligations is subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts and
tribunals of England and Wales.

15.

CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 1999

15.1

Section 1 of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 (“CRiTPA”) shall apply to this
Agreement but only to the extent that any Group Entity and any present or former officers
or employees of UCL or any Group Entity (together the “Third Parties”) shall be entitled to
enforce in their own right the terms of any clauses purporting to confer a benefit on them.

15.2

In accordance with section 2(3)(a) of CRiTPA, the whole or any part of this Agreement may
be rescinded or varied by agreement between the Claimant and UCL without the consent
of any of the Third Parties or of any other person who is not named as a party to this
Agreement.

16.

SEVERABILITY

16.1

The complete or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement for
any purpose shall in no way affect:
16.1.1

the validity or enforceability of such provision for any other purpose;

16.1.2

the remainder of such provision; and/or

16.1.3

the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it

Signed ……………………………………….

Signed ……………………………………….

Name

Name

……………………………………….

Dr Emma Chapman

……………………………………….

For and on behalf of University
College London
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SCHEDULE 1
CLAIMS

Save for the Excluded Claims, all and any complaints, claims and causes of action relating
to the Dispute, arising from acts or omissions occurring prior to the date of this Agreement,
against UCL or any Group Entity or any of its or their respective current or former officers
or employees including but not limited to those:
17.

raised in Early Conciliation;

18.

raised in the letter from the Claimant’s Legal Adviser to UCL dated 8 June 2017;

19.

raised in the Tribunal Claim;

20.

arising out of a contravention or alleged contravention of section 48 of the Employment
Rights Act 1996 in respect of detriment suffered in relation to making a protected
disclosure, under section 47B of that Act;

21.

for damages for financial loss, loss of opportunity, distress or anxiety, damage to health or
personal injury, or damage to reputation allegedly caused by:

21.1

breach of contract;

21.2

negligence;

21.3

defamation;

21.4

harassment under Section 3 of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997;

22.

in respect of a failure to comply with obligations under the Human Rights Act 1998;

23.

for damages under Section 13 of the Data Protection Act 1998;

24.

arising out of a contravention or alleged contravention of Part X of the Employment Rights
Act 1996 (unfair dismissal);

25.

consisting of any claim for direct or indirect discrimination, harassment or victimisation on
grounds of sex, marital or civil partner status and any claim for harassment of a sexual
nature, under section 63 of the Sex Discrimination Act 1975, and sections 120 of the
Equality Act 2010 including any claim of instructing, causing, inducing or aiding a
contravention of the Equality Act 2010;

26.

consisting of any claim for direct or indirect discrimination, harassment or victimisation
under sections 91 to 93 of the Equality Act 2010;

27.

in respect of a decision challengeable by way of judicial review in respect of the
Dispute/Settled Claims.

lds_003\7527454\4
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SCHEDULE 2
ADVISER’S CERTIFICATE

(To be written on McAllister Olivarius letterhead)

I confirm that:
28.

I am a Barrister, holding new and at all relevant times a current practising certificate.

29.

I am a relevant independent adviser (as defined in the provisions referred to in Clause
12.1 of the Agreement between DR EMMA CHAPMAN (“the Claimant”) and UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE LONDON to which this Certificate is annexed).

30.

I have advised the Claimant of the terms and the effect of the Agreement and in particular
its effect on her ability to pursue a claim before an Employment Tribunal.

31.

At the time I gave the advice, there was in force a contract of insurance covering the risk
of a claim by the Claimant in respect of loss arising in consequence of the advice.

Adviser’s signature

.........................................................

Adviser’s name
(capitals)

.........................................................

Title*

.........................................................

Adviser’s business address

.........................................................
.........................................................
.........................................................
.........................................................
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SCHEDULE 3
AGREED COMMUNICATION

[To be sent on UCL headed notepaper]

To whom it may concern
I am writing to confirm the nature of Dr Emma Chapman’s involvement in a confidential UCL
disciplinary process.
In 2015, UCL asked Dr Chapman for her assistance in relation to an investigation that another person
had breached UCL’s Dignity at Work Policy. Dr Chapman agreed to provide information to assist this
process and throughout the investigation she cooperated fully and in good faith. The process became
protracted and only concluded in 2017, with an acceptance by the person concerned that their actions
fell seriously short of expected standards of behaviour. UCL has taken some measures to protect Dr
Chapman from interactions with this person and recognises her concerns that she may be retaliated
against for her cooperation in the investigation.
UCL is grateful to Dr Chapman for her full cooperation and assistance throughout this period.
Yours faithfully

Dean
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